

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN TAX TRIBUNAL

MENARD, INC.,

Petitioner/Appellee,

v.

CITY OF ESCANABA,

Respondent/Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 154062

Court of Appeals No. 325718

MTT Docket No. 316763 &
14-001918 (Consolidated)

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
By: **Carl Rashid, Jr.** (P23915)
Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
400 Renaissance Center
Detroit, MI 48243
(313) 568-5422

FOSTER SWIFT COLLINS & SMITH, PC
By: **Jack L. Van Coevering** (P40874)
Laura J. Genovich (P72278)
Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee
1700 East Beltline, N.E., Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525-7044
(616) 726-2221

JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, PC
By: **Stephanie Simon Morita** (P53864)
Attorneys for *Amici* Michigan Municipal League *et al.*
27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250
Farmington Hills, MI 48331
(248) 489-4100

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON APPEAL
ON BEHALF OF THE

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,
MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION,
PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION, AND
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

Dated: September 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iv
Agreement with Statement Identifying Order Appealed, and Counter-Statement and Disagreement with Basis for Appeal and Relief Sought	1
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	2
Introduction	3
Counter-Statement of Facts	5
A. The result of the Court of Appeals decision is not a mandated use of the cost approach, and more importantly the decision does not require the “value in use” methodology which is relied upon by Appellant to create an issue which does not exist and which issue is further complicated by the lack of a supportive record.....	5
B. The Appellant over simplifies and misstates the holding of the Court of Appeals in order to create an additional claim of appealable error	8
C. Other Problematic Statements	9
D. The Response to the Application for Leave to Appeal	10
Standard of Review	12
Argument	13
I. Discussion as to Taxation and Valuation Basics	14
A. Methods of Valuation.....	16
B. Conclusion.....	18
II. The Court should deny Appellant’s Application for Leave to Appeal, and/or affirm the decision of the Court of Appeals decision requiring a remand to the Michigan Tax Tribunal to more fully develop the record, where the Appellant has not raised an issue involving legal principles of major legal significance to the state’s jurisprudence where the issues are premised on a fiction, and which, therefore, are also technically not appeal of the decision of the Court of Appeals where the Appellant wrongfully claims the Court of Appeals has required a value-in-use valuation by the tribunal and mandated a cost-less-depreciation valuation where the language of the Opinion states otherwise, and there the case law relied upon by the Court of Appeals, contrary to the averments of Appellant, is valid and should be followed	19

A. Introduction	19
B. Standard of Review	19
C. Discussion	20
1. <i>The decision in Clark is still good and First Federal did not overrule it</i>	21
2. <i>Even in Clark, the tribunal applied a depreciation factor in the cost-less-depreciation approach</i>	23
3. <i>The Appellant misconstrued the Opinion of the Court of Appeals and fails to inform the Court of current case law contrary to its position that real property in the State of Michigan should be valued utilizing the sales comparison approach and cannot be valued utilizing the cost-less-depreciation methodology</i>	24
D. Conclusion	27
III. The Court should deny Appellant’s Application for Leave to Appeal, and/or affirm the decision of the Court of Appeals decision requiring a remand to the Michigan Tax Tribunal to more fully develop the record, and where the decision of the Court of Appeals does not cause material injustice and is in concert with prior decisions of the Courts, where the Court of Appeals ordered a remand of the case to the tribunal so that the tribunal, and not the Court of Appeals, can take sufficient evidence under the law to support its decision, which allows all parties to make additional arguments, and where the weighing of that evidence is still left to the tribunal	28
A. Introduction	28
B. Standard of Review	28
C. Discussion	28
1. <i>The Court of Appeals decision to remand for the taking of more evidence as to the effect of the deed restrictions on the sales comparables, corrects an error of law and is not impermissible substitution of the tribunal’s weight and credibility determinations</i>	29
2. <i>It was not error, or a substitution of the tribunal’s judgment to also order the consideration of the cost-less-depreciation approach on remand</i>	29
D. Conclusion	36

Conclusion	37
Index of Exhibits	38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antisdale v City of Galesburg</i> , 420 Mich 265 (1984)	30
<i>CAF Investment Co v State Tax Commission</i> , 392 Mich 442 (1974)	15
<i>Clark Equip Co v Leoni Twp</i> , 113 Mich App 778 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast v Sterling Heights</i> , 218 Mich App 8 (1996).....	13
<i>Connors & Mack Hamburgers, Inc v Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 129 Mich App 627 (1983).....	12, 20, 29, 33
<i>Danse Corp v City of Madison Heights</i> , 466 Mich 175 (2002)	12, 20, 29
<i>Detroit Lions, Inc v City of Dearborn</i> , 302 Mich App 676 (2013); <i>app dn'd</i> , 495 Mich 948 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Federal Sav & Loan Ass'n of Flint v City of Flint</i> , 415 Mich 702 (1982).....	23
<i>Forest Hills Co-operative v City of Ann Arbor</i> , 305 Mich App 572, 590-91, <i>appeal denied sub nom. Forest Hills Co-op v City of Ann Arbor</i> , 497 Mich 948 (2014)	18
<i>Georgetown Place Cooperative v City of Taylor</i> , 226 Mich App 33 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Div of Nat'l Steel Corp v City of Ecorse</i> , 227 Mich App 379 (1998).....	32
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp v City of Warren</i> , 193 Mich App 348 (1992)	12, 20, 29
<i>Kensington Hills Development Co. v Milford Twp</i> 10 Mich App 368, (1968)	30
<i>McBride v Pontiac School Dist (On Remand)</i> , 218 Mich App 113 (1996).....	12, 20, 29
<i>Meadowlanes Ltd Dividend Housing Ass'n v Holland</i> , 437 Mich 473 (1991)	16, 17, 24, 34
<i>Oldenberg v Dryden Twp</i> , 198 Mich App 696 (1993).....	12, 20, 29
<i>Safran Printing Co v Detroit</i> , 88 Mich App 376 (1979)	21
<i>Stevens v Bangor Twp</i> , 150 Mich App 756 (1986).....	12, 20, 29

Thrifty Royal Oak, Inc v City of Royal Oak, 208 Mich App 707 (1995)..... 3

Wolverine Tower Associates v City of Ann Arbor,
96 Mich App 780 (1980) 12, 19, 28, 33

Constitutional Provisions

Mich Const 1963, art 6, § 28.....11, 32

Mich Const 1963, art 9 § 314

Statutes

MCL 205.701 et seq. 16

MCL 205.751(1)..... 3

MCL 211.1 et seq..... 16

MCL 211.27..... 14, 15, 16

Court Rules

MCR 7.302(B)(3)1

MCR 7.302(B)(5)1

Treatises

The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Appraisal Institute, 6th Ed. (2015) 6, 7
